Amendments to MFRS 128 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 - 2016 Cycle 1 January 2018

IC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration 1 January 2018

Amendments to MFRS 140 Transfers of Investment Property 1 January 2018

Amendments to MFRS 4 Applying MFRS 9 Financial Instruments with MFRS 4 Insurance
Contracts

See MFRS 4
Paragraphs 46

and 48

5.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs

The Group adjusted amounts previously reported in the financial statements that were prepared in accordance
with the previous FRS Framework. In preparing the opening statements of financial position at 1 December
2017, an explanation on the impact arising from the transition from FRSs to MFRSs on the financial position and
financial performance of the Group is set out as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 NOVEMBER 2019

(Cont’d)

83 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

5.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs (Cont’d)

5.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (Cont’d)

(a)	 Reconciliations of statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 December 2017

Note

Previously
reported

under FRSs
RM’000

Effects of
MFRS 15
RM’000

Restated
under MFRSs

RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,790 - 3,790

Investment properties 52,867 - 52,867

Land held for property development 5.2(f) 54,221 (54,221) -

Inventories 5.2(f) - 54,221 54,221

Deferred tax assets 646 - 646

111,524 - 111,524

Current assets

Property development costs 5.2(f) 104,878 (104,878) -

Inventories 5.2(f) 108,038 126,985 235,023

Trade and other receivables 5.2(f) 105,030 (43,632) 61,398

Contract assets 5.2(f) - 5,524 5,524

Current tax assets 5.2(f) 12 1,004 1,016

Cash and bank balances 7,908 - 7,908

325,866 (14,997) 310,869

Non-current assets held for sale 28,962 - 28,962

Total assets 466,352 (14,997) 451,355

Equity

Share capital 100,124 - 100,124

Reserves 5.2(f) 224,550 (11,911) 212,639

Total equity 324,674 (11,911) 312,763

Non-current liability

Borrowings 53,445 - 53,445

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5.2(f) 58,692 (327) 58,365

Provision for liabilities 5.2(f) 374 (374) -

Contract liabilities 5.2(f) - 374 374

Borrowings 26,408 - 26,408

Current tax liabilities 5.2(f) 2,759 (2,759) -

88,233 (3,086) 85,147

Total liabilites 141,678 (3,086) 138,592

Total equity and liabilities 466,352 (14,997) 451,355

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 NOVEMBER 2019

(Cont’d)

84COUNTRY VIEW BERHAD

5.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs (Cont’d)

5.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (Cont’d)

(b)	 Reconciliations of statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 November 2018

Note

Previously
reported

under FRSs
RM’000

Effects of
MFRS 15
RM’000

Restated
under MFRSs

RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,937 - 2,937

Investment properties 5.2(f) 47,677 2,868 50,545

Land held for property development 5.2(f) 385,857 (385,857) -

Inventories 5.2(f) - 385,857 385,857

Deferred tax assets 780 - 780

437,251 2,868 440,119

Current assets

Property development costs 5.2(f) 103,681 (103,681) -

Inventories 5.2(f) 92,956 115,768 208,724

Trade and other receivables 5.2(f) 76,318 (31,854) 44,464

Contract assets 5.2(f) - 9,538 9,538

Current tax assets 5.2(f) 267 1,757 2,024

Cash and bank balances 54,744 - 54,744

327,966 (8,472) 319,494

Total assets 765,217 (5,604) 759,613

Equity

Share capital 100,124 - 100,124

Reserves 5.2(f) 290,064 (5,567) 284,497

Total equity 390,188 (5,567) 384,621

Non-current liability

Borrowings 231,890 - 231,890

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5.2(f) 59,794 (37) 59,757

Provision for liabilities 5.2(f) 374 (374) -

Contract liabilities 5.2(f) - 374 374

Borrowings 75,788 - 75,788

Current tax liabilities 7,183 - 7,183

143,139 (37) 143,102

Total liabilites 375,029 (37) 374,992

Total equity and liabilities 765,217 (5,604) 759,613

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 NOVEMBER 2019

(Cont’d)

85 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

5.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs (Cont’d)

5.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (Cont’d)

(c)	 Reconciliations of statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the
financial year ended 30 November 2018

Note

Previously
reported

under FRSs
RM’000

Effects of
MFRS 15
RM’000

Restated
under MFRSs

RM’000

Revenue 5.2(f) 236,063 13,684 249,747

Cost of sales 5.2(f) (105,596) (9,553) (115,149)

Gross profit 130,467 4,131 134,598

Other income 10,076 - 10,076

Marketing and promotion expenses 5.2(f) (7,212) 4,017 (3,195)

Administrative expenses 5.2(f) (39,167) 200 (38,967)

Finance costs (3,377) - (3,377)

Profit before tax 90,787 8,348 99,135

Tax expense 5.2(f) (20,273) (2,004) (22,277)

Profit for the financial year 70,514 6,344 76,858

Other comprehensive income, net of tax - - -

Total comprehensive income 70,514 6,344 76,858

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 70,514 6,344 76,858

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the parent 70,514 6,344 76,858

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen):

- Basic and diluted 70.51 76.86

(d)	 Reconciliations of statement of financial position of the Company as at 1 December 2017 and 30 November
2018 and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Company for the financial
year ended 30 November 2018

There is no impact arising from the transition from FRSs to MFRSs on the statements of financial position
of the Company as at 1 December 2017 and 30 November 2018; and the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income of the Company for the financial year ended 30 November 2018. Thus, the